BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Recover in Customer Rates the Costs to Support Extended Operation of Diablo Canyon Power Plant from September 1, 2023 through December 31, 2025 and for Approval of Planned Expenditure of 2025 Volumetric Performance Fees (U 39 E) Application 24-03-018 (Filed March 29, 2024)

OPENING BRIEF OF SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE

Sabrina Venskus
Jason Sanders
Venskus & Associates, A.P.C.
603 West Ojai Avenue, Suite F
Ojai, California 93023
Phone: (213) 482-4200
venskus@lawsv.com
jsadners@lawsv.com

Counsel for San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace

Dated: October 1, 2024

SUBJECT INDEX

I. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS
II. PG&E'S BURDEN AND STANDARD OF PROOF
III. LEGAL FRAMEWORK & PROCEDURAL HISTORY2
A. MANDATED ONGOING REVIEW OF DIABLO CANYON NUCLEAR POWER PLANT (DCPP) EXTENDED OPERATIONS
B. COST RECOVERY APPLICATIONS RELATED TO DCPP EXTENDED OPERATIONS
IV. ARGUMENT5
A. PG&E HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT EXTENDED OPERATIONS AT DCPP IS PRUDENT(Scoping Memo Issues Nos. 1. and 1.a.)
1. The Entirety of Extended Operations Through 2030 Must be Reviewed for Prudency
2. PG&E's Request to Recover Extended Operations Costs in Rates Should Be Rejected and The Commission Should Conclude That Extended Operations is Imprudent and No Cost-Effective Because PG&E Has Failed to Meet its Burden of Proof that DCPP's Energy is Needed
3. PG&E's Failure to Provide a Contingency Factor Places Californians at Risk
B. PG&E HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF DEMONSTRATING THAT UNIT 1 AND UNIT 2 EXTENDED OPERATIONS IS COST-EFFECTIVE (Scoping Memo Issues Nos. 1. and 1.a.)
1.PG&E Has Failed to Perform an Apples-to-Apples Comparison of the Cost of DCPP Extended Operations and the Cost of Energy Alternatives and This Failure Is Fatal to a Cost-Effectiveness Determination in PG&E's Favor
C. PG&E'S APPLICATION SHOULD BE DENIED IN ITS ENTIRETY BECAUSE IT HAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OF D.23-12-036. (Scoping Memo Issue No. 6)
1. PG&E Has Failed To Provide A Single Forecast Analysis Containing All Costs Associated With DCPP Extended Operations
2. PG&E Runs the Risk of Entering Extended Operations Without the Required

Coastal Development Permit and Has Impermissibly Failed to Account for Costs Associated With This Risk and Requirement in its Cost Forecasts	
3. PG&E Has Failed to Include a Contingency Factor in its Cost Forecasts and	, 1 0
Therefore its Cost Forecasts are Inherently Unreliable	15
V. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

Conservatorship of O.B	
(2020) 9 Cal.5th 989	1, 2
Conservatorship of Wendland	Ź
(2001) 26 Cal.4th 519	2
Re Energy Cost Adjustment Clauses	
(1980) 4 CPUC 2d 693	2
Re Pacific Bell (1987)	
27 CPUC 2d 1	2
Re Southern California Edison Company	
(1983) 11 CPUC 2d 474	2
In re Winship (1970)	
397 U.S. 358	2
Statutes	
Evidence Code	
§ 115	1
Public Resources Code	
§ 25548(b)	7,10
§ 25548.3(c)(5)(C).	
Public Utilities Code	
§ 451	passim
§ 712.8(c)(1)(A)	3
§ 712.8(c)(2)(A)	
§ 712.8(c)(1)(C)	
§ 712.8 (c)(2)(B)	
§ 712.8(c)(2)(D)	
§ 712.8(h)(1)	
Commission Decisions	
D.83-05-036	2
D.87-12-067	
D.92496.	
D.95-05-020.	
D.00-02-046.	
D.24-05-007	
D.24-03-006.	
D.23-12-036
